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THIRD QUARTER REPORT 
(1 July – 30 September 2018) 
 

Third Quarter Highlights 

 Net sales for the third quarter amounted to SEK 12.2 million vs. SEK 6.9 million budgeted and SEK 9.9 
million in Q3 2017 (as reported by former Aligera Group).  

 Operating profit before depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) was SEK 8.1 million vs. SEK 3.6 
million budgeted and SEK - 6.4 million in Q3 2017 (as reported by former Aligera Group). 

 Operating profit was SEK 1.4 million. 
 Loss before tax amounted to SEK – 1.6 million. 
 Production for the quarter totaled 13.4 GWh, which was 9% higher than the third quarter 2017, but 

14% behind budgeted P50 production.  
 Average all-in price per produced MWh was SEK 778, which is a significant increase compared to SEK 

424 in the previous quarter and higher than budgeted. 
 A Board of Directors have been elected and have had the first meetings. 
 A corporate head office has been established in central Stockholm. 

 

 

Please note that numbers for the quarters Q3 2017 through Q2 2018 are pro forma statements, shown for comparison 
purposes, not like-for-like somparable. The first full quarter for the newly formed Windevo Group is Q3 2018. 

FINANCIAL DEVELOPMENT & KEY RATIOS 4Q 2017 1Q 2018 2Q 2018 3Q 2018

Net revenue, SEKm 7,5 4,0 4,8 12,2
EBITDA, SEKm -14,6 1,6 -33,4 8,1
EBITDA, adjusted, SEKm 1,8 1,8 1,4 7,8
Operational cash-flow, SEKm n/a n/a n/a -0,3

Production, MWh 20 058 10 991 11 671 13 352
Production,  % vs previous year n/a n/a n/a 8,7%
Avg price / MWh, SEK 374 367 414 913

Available liquidity, SEKm n/a n/a 19,2 17,8
Equity, SEKm n/a n/a 222,7 221,1
Interest-bearing debt, SEKm n/a n/a 100,0 101,6
Net debt, SEKm n/a n/a 80,8 83,8
Total assets, SEKm n/a n/a 515,9 510,3
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Statement by the CEO 

Dear investors,  

this is the first quarterly report filed by Windevo AB. On June 28, Windevo (then AGBH Invest AB) acquired 
operating assets from the bankruptcy estate of the former Aligera group. In all, 16 wholly- or partially owned wind 
turbines were acquired by Windevo through an exchange offer, where creditors in the Aligera bankruptcy 
exchanged part of their claims against the estate for bonds and convertible loans in Windevo. 

I joined Windevo as CEO just a few weeks before the acquisition of the operating assets. My priority as CEO for 
this newly formed group is to continue the process of bringing the acquired assets back to acceptable operational 
standards, with adequate availability and production efficiency. After a long period of continuously deteriorating 
financial position, the former Aligera group had neglected regular maintenance and postponed necessary repairs. 
At the time of the acquisition, the bankruptcy administrator had successfully brought all turbines temporarily back 
online. However, in the third quarter, availability have continued to remain below acceptable levels. The service- 
and retrofit processes are continuing, and we expect the availability to improve further during the fourth quarter. 
Windevo has a service agreement for all our wind turbined with Förde Windwerke GmbH (“FWWK”), which 
includes an availability guarantee of 95% per wind turbine. In July and August, availability for several turbines was 
below 95%, which will allow us to seek compensation from FWWK for estimated production losses. The details of 
settlement of such guarantee compensation have been agreed, and we expect payment of agreed compensation 
of SEK 1.8 million to be fully paid before year-end.  

Going forward, Windevo seeks to get better monitoring accuracy over the wind turbines, in particular for the six 
Sinovel turbines (which also generate our highest electricity output per turbine). To date, many times the Sinovel 
turbines do not report accurate faults when standing still or shutting down, making trouble-shooting and 
maintenance work more time-consuming, with extended resulting downtimes. We are currently tendering for a 
new monitoring software together with FWWK and hope to commence upgrading our existing software tools in 
Q1 2019. 

The first two months of the past quarter were characterized by unusually warm and stable weather throughput 
the Nordic region, with weaker wind than anticipated. Wind speeds are estimated to have been approximately 
20% below a statistically normal year in both July and August. However, by contrast, September offered winds 
stronger than expected, bringing the total production for the quarter in line with expected production levels. Our 
production of 13.4 MWh was somewhat below our business plan, but higher than the same period last year at 
12.3 Mwh. 

The quarter’s moderate production was fully compensated by favorable prices for electricity, certificates and 
guarantees of origin. Outlook for Q4, as evidenced by future prices as traded on Nasdaq, indicate continued 
favorable sentiment throughout Q4, with electricity prices around SEK 500, i.e. above our budgeted levels for 
2019 and beyond. 

In addition to establishing routines for the continued operations of the Group, a range of other processes are 
underway, such as renegotiating agreements for the sale of our production, renegotiating insurance policies, 
arranging for key spare parts to be available on-site in the Kvilla / Mortorp sites, etc. We also continue discussions 
with potential sellers of complementary turbines, where we hope to leverage our own maintenance and support 
infrastructure with FWWK. 

Stockholm 2018-11-30 

 

Claes Jonson 
CEO  
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Net sales and EBITDA development  

Net sales for the period July 1st – September 30th, 2018, came in at SEK 12.2 million, whereof SEK 1.8 million 
is attributable to compensation form FWWK due to turbine availability being lower than 95%. This is the first 
quarter for the newly formed group, and no previous periods formally exist. However, sales in the period 
exceed budgeted sales, SEK 6.9 million, by 77%. The outperformance can be explained mainly by favorable 
prices for electricity and certificates, which were 77% higher than budgeted, and thus compensated 
production output (which was 14% below budget). The shortfall in production was caused by insufficient 
availability (which was compensated by certain guarantee amounts payable by FWWK), as well as lower than 
usual wind speeds. Sales in the second quarter, which also is seasonally weak, came in at SEK 4.9 million. 
Sales in Q3 2017, as reported by the former Aligera Group, was SEK 9.9 million. 

EBITDA for the third quarter was SEK 8.1 million, which also is significantly better than the SEK 3.6 million 
budgeted as well as the SEK – 6.4 million reported by former Aligera Group in Q3 2017. In sharp contrast to 
the second quarter, the third quarter had only limited restructuring costs or transaction costs.  

EBIT for the period was SEK 1.4 million, compared to budget of SEK -6.0 million. 
 

Cash flow and liquidity 

Cash flow for the period was balanced, with a mere SEK 1.4 million outflow, in spite of a seasonally weak 
quarter and continued significant retrofit costs where EUR 0.5 million was paid-out in the period (see below). 

The first cash interest payment on the 7.5% Super-Senior Secured Notes (“SSN”), SEK 958 000, has been 
made at the end of the quarter. At Sept 30th, available liquidity was SEK 17.8 million. We expect operational 
cash flow to be strong in Q4, which is a seasonally strong quarter. 
 

Retrofit process and capital expenditure 

Earlier this year, processes for major repairs, retrofits and upgrades of significant part of the turbine portfolio 
was launched, in close cooperation with our service partner FWWK. As per the end of the third quarter, 
these processes are well underway, but not yet finalized. We expect the performance and reliability of the 
turbines to improve as a result of these upgrades.  

The cost for planned major repair work, initially budgeted to EUR 1 million, were lowered during the quarter, 
to EUR 117k, since a planned replacement of a rotor blade set on Mortorp 6 eventually was deemed 
unnecessary. Other planned repairs (transformer change, bearing changes, etc) have been finalized.  

The planned retrofit and upgrade process has continued throughout the third quarter. The second instalment 
of SEK 5 million was paid-out to our service partner FWWK during the quarter. The total retrofit process was 
initially budgeted to SEK 20 million (EUR 2 million). Although we could avoid a change of rotor blade sets on 
Mortorp 6, we expect to spend these capex savings on upgrading the monitoring software and spare parts. 
The remaining budgeted amounts of the retrofit process will be paid-out according to a schedule, yet to be 
agreed with FWWK, matching the remaining work. The bulk of the remaining work consists of necessary 
software updates in our Sinovel turbines. The plan is to update one turbine during Q4, and then continue 
with the rest of the turbines after an evaluation period. Deadline for the software updates is set to May, 
2019. 
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Production statistics 

Production for all turbines, irrespective of Windevo’s ownership share, in the three-month period July – Sept 
30, 2018, was 13.4 GWh. This was below expectations. Our business plan, based on statistical P50 production 
estimates provided by Windtest Grevenbroich GbmH, budgeted a production of 15.6 GWh.1 Primarily, the 
14% shortfall compared to budget was caused by unusually warm and stable weather, with weaker winds 
than a statistically normal year. We expect such weather anomalies to mean-revert over time and continue 
to base our own production forecasts around the P50 levels for each turbine. 

In addition to the weather, production was also impacted by turbine faults and standstills. Average 
availability for the period was below targeted 95%. During the thirds quarter, we experienced extended 
offline periods in e.g. our turbines Mortorp 6, Kvilla 3, Strömmestad 2 and Stora Farsnäs 1, mainly due to 
various malfunctions which could not be accurately detected by the monitoring software and hence required 
on-site fault finding by “trial and error”. However, we would emphasize that our retrofit and upgrade efforts 
are showing positive results, and there is a trend towards fewer malfunctions and increasing availabilities. 

Lastly, aside technical faults and weather, Windevo also faced some “legacy” issues from Aligera’s lack of 
cooperation with local municipalities. Although we believe that the past is now behind us, compliance with 
local regulations can also hamper production levels. According to such local regulations, our turbines in Kvilla 
have to be taken offline in warm and calm weather conditions in the summer, to preserve local habitats of 
bats. The estimated production losses from these nightly shut-downs in calm and warm weather is limited. In 
addition, Kvilla4 has to be taken off-line night-time to reduce alleged noise levels for neighbors. These safety 
measures are currently being processed in court and may be subject to change.   

During the period, 8 of the 16 turbines produced better than budget. The highest monthly production for the 
period was 692 MWh (Värslen, September), while period’s lowest was 20 MWh (Kvilla3, August). September 
had the highest production so far in 2018, with close to 7 GWh.  
 

 
 

This is the first quarter for the newly formed Windevo group. However, production statistics for previous 

                                                           
1 P50 is an estimated production level where actual production has a 50% probability of being higher and 50% of being lower. P50 
estimates are higher than e.g. P90 estimates, where actual production is estimated to have a 90% probability to exceed estimates. 
Windevo uses P90 estimates in cash-flow projections, to be conservative.  

Production 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018
Yield (MWh) Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept
Mortorp3 243 320 405 510 255 203 172 346 519
FilippaafStoraFarsnäs 587 479 482 614 306 353 225 392 613
OfeliaafStoraFarsnäs 0 1 367 544 262 323 105 214 382
AlfredafLilläng 577 388 378 544 243 332 185 375 676
Mortorp1 497 301 360 520 265 56 141 227 323
Mortorp6 19 0 0 0 170 270 41 36 352
Kvilla3 414 77 39 345 212 136 34 20 160
Kvilla4 392 107 0 189 183 90 79 131 95
Kvilla5 421 233 98 510 215 271 129 258 430
Kvilla6 417 155 0 0 71 228 146 242 413
Klemedstorp1 121 250 0 0 70 202 157 337 324
Klemedstorp4 0 0 0 0 0 160 164 346 461
Strömmestad1 497 0 0 0 60 330 185 371 466
Strömmestad2 455 336 354 463 255 309 171 199 624
Värslen 480 25 0 92 297 365 175 363 693
LillaEdet 340 85 288 489 141 220 143 272 442
TOTAL 5 462 2 758 2 771 4 819 3 005 3 847 2 253 4 127 6 972
 - accumulated 5 462 8 221 10 992 15 811 18 815 22 663 24 916 29 043 36 015
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quarters for our operational assets are available. The production from comparable assets in Q3 were 8.7% 
higher than 2017 (12.3 GWh).  

The first two quarters of 2018 are not really like-for-like, as it has emerged that former Green Extreme staff 
has willfully sabotaged some of our turbines and was deliberately withholding built documentation and 
access keys to the turbines on and immediately after the Aligera Holding AB had filed for insolvency 
proceedings. It had taken the insolvency administrator and FWWK almost two months (!) to regain access 
and begin the retrofit/repair process. Although the group had only about half of its turbines running in April / 
May, June was hampered by some production shut-downs and extended fault periods on the Sinovel 
turbines. However, the chart below also illustrates the strong uplift from the repair process as September 
was the first month with an average availability level close to 80%. 

 

 
Electricity price and certificate development and outlook 

We sell our electricity production to wholesalers, currently at spot prices. This has proven to be the right 
approach so far in 2018. In the future, we may consider hedging parts of our production. Average market 
price for the 3rd quarter was SEK 543 / Mwh, a sharp increase by 36% from the average spot price in the 2nd 
quarter, SEK 399 / MWh (data for grid area SE3).  
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Electricity certificate showed an even more attractive price development, with spot prices increasing from 
SEK 152 to SEK 233 during the quarter (+53%). Additionally, the price of guarantees of origin, which 
represents a smaller part of revenues, increased from SEK 4 to SEK 11 during the quarter. Hence, in 
September. 

 

Segmental information 

 

 * Parent company equity includes equity-like convertible loan of SEK 175 million. 

The chart above provides an overview of the subsidiaries of Windevo AB. As you can see, as a result of the 
restructuring of the group, all subsidiaries have substantial positive equity balances. While the interest-
bearing debt sits at the level of the parent company Windevo AB, all subsidiaries are guarantors under the 
SSN and Secured Notes, and all intercompany debt is pledged to the noteholders as well. 

 

Financing and capital structure 

On June 28th, Windevo AB acquired the operating companies and assets from the bankruptcy estate of 
Aligera Holding, creating the new Windevo group. On September 30, we had interest-bearing debt of SEK 102 
million and a cash position of SEK 18 million. Net debt was SEK 83.8 million. YTD adjusted EBITDA to Q3 2018 
was SEK 11.0 million, and we expect adjusted EBITDA to reach SEK 16 to 18 million in FY2018, which would 
imply leverage of 2.8 – 3.1x through the SSNs and 5.7 – 6.3x through the SNs.   

 

 

Segmental information
Q3 2018 / Sept 30th Windevo AB

Windevo Vind 
Ett AB

Windevo Vind 
Två AB

Windevo Vind 
Tre AB

Tornet Vind 
AB CB Vind AB Eliminations Total

Income Statement, SEKm

Production revenue 0,0 0,6 2,4 2,9 0,3 0,0 0,0 6,1
Net revenue 0,9 2,9 3,6 3,0 1,6 0,1 0,0 12,2
Depreciation 0,0 -0,9 -3,1 -1,7 -0,9 0,0 0,0 -6,6
EBIT -0,4 1,7 -1,0 0,8 0,3 0,1 0,0 1,4

Balance Sheet, SEKm
Fixed assets 9,3 62,3 229,9 123,0 57,4 1,4 -8,3 475,1
Total assets 257,7 128,5 237,5 126,5 60,3 2,0 -302,0 510,3
Interest-bearing liabilities 101,6 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 101,6
Non-interestbearing liabilities 1,5 97,1 106,9 68,4 30,5 1,9 -293,7 12,6
Equity* 154,5 31,4 130,6 58,1 29,7 0,1 -8,3 396,1

Operational metrics

Turbines, units (total) - 4,0 6,0 4,0 2,0 - 16,0
Turbines, units (ownership share) 0,8 2,0 6,0 4,0 2,0 0,1 14,9
Installed capacity, MW (total) - 10,0 18,0 8,0 4,5 - 40,5
Installed capacity, MW (by ownership) 2,1 5,00 18,0 8,0 4,5 0,3 37,8
Production, MWh (total) - 4 204 3 258 3 803 2 087 - 13 353
Production, MWh (by ownership) 819 2 102 3 258 3 803 2 087 129 12 199

Financial structure and bond terms
Designation Principal (SEK) Interest rate Type Final redemption
Senior Secured Callable Fixed Rate, tranche 1 40 000 000 7,50% fixed-rate
Senior Secured Callable Fixed Rate, tranche 2 10 000 000 7,50% fixed-rate 2021-06-28
Subordinated 2nd lien Secured Callable PIK 50 000 000 12,50% PIK 2023-06-23
Convertible loan 175 000 000 - - 2025-07-31

Leverage per instrument EBITDA (LTM, adj, SEKm) Cumulative leverage

Senior Secured Callable Fixed Rate (tranche 1+2) 12,8 3,90x
Subordinated 2nd lien Secured Callable PIK 12,8 7,93x
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Disputes and other operational risks 

The Group is party in, or has exposure to the outcome, of several ongoing processes. 

1. Building permit issues in Kvilla 
2. Noise issues in Kvilla 
3. Environmental concerns in Kvilla 
4. Work Safety issues 

Kvilla (dispute 1-3) 

The Group’s turbines in Kvilla in Torsås Municipality in south-eastern Sweden are subject to two pending 
disputes in the Land Environment Court of Appeal. The disputes concern the building permit for the site and 
certain precautionary measures relating to protection of certain species of bats.  

The building permit dispute was initiated through an appeal by several individuals against the local building 
and environmental committee’s decision in 2015 to issue a building permit for the wind farm. The 
complainants inter alia claimed that the noise emission levels from the turbines are not within the 
acceptable limits. The county administration in Kalmar County dismissed the appeal. This decision was 
subsequently appealed to the Land and Environment Court in Växjö, which also dismissed the appeal. This 
court’s judgement has been appealed by the plaintiffs and directed to the Land and Environment Court of 
Appeal, where the case is now pending.  

The second dispute relates to the precautionary measures for the protection of threatened bats. These 
measures consist of a mandatory turbine standstill under certain conditions and the implementation of a 
control program in order to evaluate the effect of the wind farm on the bats. The precautionary measures 
were imposed by a decision of the local building and environmental committee in 2015. Following appeals by 
several of the same individuals who are contesting the building permit, the measures came under review by 
the Land and Environment Court in Växjö. The Land and Environment Court deemed, in summary, there to be 
no cause for a prohibition on the wind farm and the imposed precautionary measures to be adequate. The 
complainants appealed this decision to the Land and Environment Court of Appeal, where the case is now 
pending. 

It is the company’s assessment that the building permits are valid, that the noise levels are within the 
acceptable limits and that the implemented precautionary measures are adequate. In the event this 
assessment would be incorrect and the Land Environmental Court of Appeal would rule in favor of the 
complainants and invalidate the building permits and/or impose additional precautionary measures, this may 
have a significant negative effect on the operations and financial conditions of the company.  

Work Safety Issues (dispute 4) 

After on-site inspections in 2016 and 2017, the Swedish Work Environment Authority (“SWEA”) has reported 
a substantial number of work-safety related deficiencies on all Swedish Sinovel turbines. An injunction has 
been issued, ordering Sinovel to rectify the errors. Sinovel has appealed the injunction and has not taken any 
measures to rectify the deficiencies.  

Windevo quickly concluded that no support in addressing these efficiencies were to be expected from 
Sinovel. Instead, we proceeded with addressing these deficiencies at our own expense, since we deemed this 
to be the only way forward that would rectify the errors in our turbines. In mid-November we had a new on-
site visit by SWEA, and our view is that we now have got clearance on most of the deficiencies. There is a 
remaining list of a few issues which remains to be rectified, and we will proceed to do so.   
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Covenants and compliance 

By the end of the third quarter 2018, Windevo has to comply with the following financial and operational 
maintenance covenants, as regulated in terms for the issued bonds: 

a) Minimum liquidity of SEK 2.5 million (at last day of each calendar month) 
b) EBITDA for the last 12-month period equal or greater than SEK 12.5 million 
c) Actual production in the quarter (in MWh) equal to or exceeding 80% of budgeted production 

By the end of the third quarter, Windevo was compliant with the above terms.   

 

Group legal structure 

 

 

Significant events after the end of the period 

Our operating companies entered into a maintenance and service agreement with German-based partner 
FWWK in February 2018. In the agreement, FWK has issued an availability guarantee of 95% for each wind 
turbine. If availability for a turbine one month is lower than the guaranteed level, due to errors and 
malfunctions, FWWK is liable for compensating the value of lost production. At the time of the original 
agreement, the details on how to calculate and settle the guarantee were not adequately specified. An 
interim settlement of the availability guarantee for the Q3 has been agreed in November, and negotiations 
for necessary contract addendums is continuing through the Q4.  

Coming out of a recent bankruptcy, the Group still has several agreements with material financial impact, 
with unfavorable terms that do not reflect the new improved financial position. During Q3, several 
renegotiations of such agreements have been started, and in Q4, new agreements for the sale of produced 
electricity with significantly improved terms were entered into. The new agreements will provide us with 
lower costs for power grid balancing, which will increase our revenue. We also renegotiated our insurance 
policies, even though significant improvements remain. The work with improving commercial terms will 
continue. 

In September, the work with a new corporate website started, with launch planned in the fourth quarter. 
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Outlook for 2018 

Our performance depends on available wind, the technical availability of our turbines and market prices for 
electricity and electricity certificates, plus our ability to keep operational costs at a minimum.  

The outlook for electricity prices continues to be favorable. Hydrological balances are still below average, 
providing support for favorable prices. We also expect technical availability to continue to increase. 
Consequently, we believe we will continue to perform better than budget. 

 

Accounting principles & auditor’s review 

The consolidated financial statements in this interim report are presented in compliance with the relevant 
provisions in the Swedish Annual Accounts Act and the Swedish Securities Market Act. Furthermore, the 
Swedish Financial Reporting Board’s recommendation RFR 1, Supplementary Accounting Rules for Groups, 
has been applied. 

This interim report for Q3 2018 has not been reviewed by our auditors. As we are approaching the close of 
our first fiscal year, accounting principles for the Group are being evaluated and discussed. In connection 
with the annual report, accounting principles may differ from the principles in this interim report.  

 

Assurance from the Board of Directors 

The Board of Directors and the CEO hereby assure that this quarterly report provides a fair review of the 
company’s and the Group’s operations, financial position and earnings. 

Stockholm 2018-11-30 

Windevo AB 

 

Håkan Dorm Kajsa Hedberg  Werner Heer 
Chairman Board Member  Board Member 

 

 
Claes Jonson 
CEO 

 

For further information, please contact 

Claes Jonson, CEO 

Mobile: +46 705 812549 
E-mail: claes@windevo.se 
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT Q4 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 YTD 2018
(pro forma) (pro forma) (pro forma) (actual) (pro forma)

(SEKm) Oct 1 - Dec 31 Jan 1 - Mar 31 Apr 1  - Jun 30 July 1 - Sept 30 Jan 1 - Sept 30

Net sales 6 206 3 160 4 475 6 244 13 878
Other operating income 1 290 872 353 5 942 7 166
Total net revenue 7 496 4 031 4 827 12 185 21 044
Personnel costs 0 0 -36 -574 -610
Other external expenses -22 065 -2 466 -38 164 -3 525 -44 155
Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA) -14 569 1 566 -33 372 8 086 -23 721
Depr. and imp. of property, plant and equipment -6 680 -6 630 -6 630 -6 641 -19 902
Operating profit/loss (EBIT) -21 248 -5 065 -40 003 1 444 -43 623
Financial income 0 0 0 0 0
Financial expenses 0 -4 -57 -3 076 -3 136
Profit/loss before tax -21 248 -5 068 -40 059 -1 631 -46 759
Tax on profit/loss for the period 0 0 0 0 0
Net profit/loss for the period -21 248 -5 068 -40 059 -1 631 -46 759

Non-recurring costs and other adjustments (specification below) 16 410 210 34 801 -325 34 686
Adjusted EBITDA 1 841 1 775 1 429 7 760 10 965

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(SEKk) June 30, 2018 Sept 30, 2018

Property, plant and equipment 481 643 475 002
Non-current financial assets 132 132
Total non-current assets 481 776 475 134       
Inventory 0 812
Other current assets 14 927 16 560
Cash and cash equivalents 19 165 17 797
Total current assets 34 092 35 169
TOTAL ASSETS 515 868 510 303
             
Equity 222 749 221 118       
Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 100 000 101 597
Subordinated non-interestbearing liabilities 175 000 175 000
Provisions 0 0
Total non-current liabilities 275 000 276 597
       
Current interest-bearing liabilities 0 0
Other current liabilities 18 119 12 589
Total current liabilities 18 119 12 589
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 515 868 510 303

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT Q3 2018
(SEKk) July 1 - Sept 30

EBITDA 8 086

+/- extraordinary costs/gains 0

+/- non-cash costs/gains 0

+/- change in net working capital (inventory+receivables-payables) -1 120

+/- change in accrued revenue, prepaid costs and other assets -1 633

+/- change in accrued costs, prepaid revenues and other liabilities -5 337

+/- change in other liabilities -319

- cash taxes -151

Operating cash flow -475

+/- investing cash flow 0

Free cash flow -475

- cash interest -958

+/- changes in financial debt 0

+/- changes in equity 0

Free cash flow after financing (Net cash flow) -1 433
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PARENT COMPANY INCOME STATEMENT Q2 2018 Q3 2018
(actual) (actual)

(SEKm) Apr 1  - Jun 30 June 1 - Sept 30

Net sales 0 0
Other operating income 0 950
Total net revenues 0 950
Personnel costs -36 -574
Other external expenses -17 588 -730
Operating profit before depreciation (EBITDA) -17 624 -354
Depr. and imp. of property, plant and equipment 0 -11
Operating profit/loss (EBIT) -17 624 -365
Financial income 0 0
Financial expenses -55 -2 500
Profit/loss before tax -17 679 -2 865
Tax on profit/loss for the period 0 0
Net profit/loss for the period -17 679 -2 865

Non-recurring costs and other adjustments 10 168 0
Adjusted EBITDA -7 456 -354

PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEET
(SEKm) Sept 30, 2018

Property, plant and equipment 979
Non-current financial assets 8 341
Total non-current assets 9 320
       
Inventories 0
Other current assets 246 877
Cash and cash equivalents 1 455
Total current assets 248 331
TOTAL ASSETS 257 651
             
Equity -20 493
       
Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 101 597
Subordinated non-interestbearing liabilities 175 000
Provisions 0
Total non-current liabilities 276 597
       
Current interest-bearing liabilities 0
Other current liabilities 1 548
Total current liabilities 1 548
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 257 651


